

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF TEXAS, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, and MICHAEL W. BEHRENS
in his capacity as Executive Director of the
Texas Department of Transportation,

Petitioners,

vs.

MARJORIE MEYERS, HELEN ELKIN,
RUTH H. DAVIS, and PHILLIP GREENBERG on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN R. SENN
PETERSON & MYERS, P.A.
Post Office Box 24628
Lakeland, FL 33802
(863) 683-6511

J. HAMPTON SKELTON
SKELTON, WOODY, ET AL.
Post Office Box 1609
Austin, TX 78767
(512) 651-7000

ROBERT G. FEGERS
Counsel of Record
ROBERT G. FEGERS, P.L.
Post Office Box 7692
Winter Haven, FL 33883
(863) 294-2898

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table Of Contents.....	ii
Table Of Authorities	iii
Statement Of The Case.....	1
Reasons For Denying The Writ	3
I. There Is No Conflict	6
II. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Review	11
III. There Is No Pressing Need For Precipitous Review Of The Question Presented.....	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin Nat'l Bank v. Sheppard</i> , 123 Tex. 272, 71 S.W.2d 242 (1934).....	11
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	13
<i>Camacho v. Samaniego</i> , 954 S.W.2d 811 (Tex. App. – El Paso 1997)	11
<i>Dare v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1190 (2001)	1
<i>Duprey v. Connecticut</i> , 28 F.Supp.2d 702 (D. Conn. 1998).....	1
<i>Embury v. King</i> , 361 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Estes v. Wyoming Dep't of Transp.</i> , 302 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Green v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 274 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Holiday v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 666 F.Supp. 1286 (D. Minn. 1987).....	13
<i>Johansen v. Employee Benefit Claims, Inc.</i> , 668 F.Supp. 1294 (D. Minn. 1987)	13
<i>Klingler v. Department of Revenue</i> , 455 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Kocaj v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 794 F.Supp. 234 (E.D. Mich. 1992)	13
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613, 122 S.Ct. 1640 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2, 12
<i>Omosegnon v. Wells</i> , 335 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2003)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peabody v. Maud Van Cortland Hill Schroll Trust</i> , 892 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Stewart v. North Carolina</i> , 393 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Thrope v. Ohio</i> , 19 F.Supp.2d 816 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	1
<i>Watters v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth’y</i> , 295 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	3, 13
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341	1
Title II of the Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12132	1
